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In the name of God, the Merciful, the Compassionate 

The Permanent Mission  
of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan  
Geneva 

  Reply to the joint letter from the Special Rapporteur on 

the situation of human rights defenders and the Special 

Rapporteur on the rights to freedom of peaceful 

assembly and of association, in which they pose a 

number of questions regarding the ongoing investigation 

against Ms Nisreen Zureikat, an employee of the 

National Centre for Human Rights. 

 The Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Expatriates attests that the National 

Centre for Human Rights is a fully independent national institution that exercises 

its functions and carries out all human rights-related activities – including 

monitoring compliance and handling complaints – in accordance with Act No. 51 

of 2006 (the National Centre for Human Rights Act) and its amendments. The 

Centre has been granted ‘A status’ by the Sub-Committee on Accreditation of the 

Global Alliance of National Human Rights Institutions.  

 With regard to the queries received from the Special Rapporteur on the 

situation of human rights defenders and the Special Rapporteur on the rights to 

freedom of peaceful assembly and of association with regard to the ongoing 

investigation against Ms. Nisreen Zureikat (an employee of the National Centre 

for Human Rights), the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Expatriates presents the 

following information provided by the National Centre for Human Rights and the 

Jordanian judicial authorities:  

  National Centre for Human Rights 

 The following actions have been taken against Ms. Zureikat in her 

capacity as an employee of the Centre, where she works as Acting Commissioner 

for human rights protection and head of the legal aid project funded by the Spanish 

Agency for International Development Cooperation: 

1. On 24 February 2022, in response to complaints and comments 

received regarding the implementation of the legal aid project, the former 

Chair of the Board of Trustees of the Centre decided to establish a special 

administrative verification committee consisting of various members of the 

Board. On 15 March 2022, the committee submitted a report which detailed 



HRC/NONE/2022/SP/63 

GE.22-29424 2 

numerous legal and administrative violations committed during the 

implementation of the project, most notably: a violation of article 3 (b) of 

the National Centre for Human Rights Act; several instances of non-

compliance with accounting and financial principles and with the Centre’s 

operating rules during the execution of financial instructions, to the 

detriment of the Centre; and a violation of article 8 (b) of the Centre’s rules 

governing the management and implementation of projects (denial of the 

authority of the Board of Trustees to monitor project implementation). 

2. At its session No. 2-2022, held on 23 March 2022, the Board of 

Trustees reviewed the report of the verification committee and decided to 

instruct the Commissioner-General to respond to the contents of the report.  

3. At its session No. 3-2022, held on 13 April 2022, the Board of 

Trustees reviewed the report of the verification committee and the response 

submitted by the Commissioner-General. Pursuant to resolution No. 2-3-

2022 and in accordance with articles 13 (a) and 15 (b) of the National 

Centre for Human Rights Act, the Board decided to establish a (second) 

special investigation committee, drawn from the members of the Board, in 

order to investigate the legal aid project and identify the facts of the matter. 

The special investigation committee completed its work on 22 May 2022 

and published a detailed report, in which it set out the legal and 

administrative violations committed by staff members during the 

implementation of the project and provided specific recommendations. In 

its report, the special investigation committee concluded that a number of 

legal and administrative violations had been committed in addition to those 

identified in the report by the verification committee. The special 

investigation committee concluded that “responsibility for the violations 

lay with the aforementioned employee of the Centre and legal head of the 

project, by virtue of her functional role and the legal powers granted to her 

by the National Centre for Human Rights Act and the rules in force”. It 

further concluded that responsibility also lay with four other employees of 

the General Secretariat of the Centre by reason of their roles and powers. 

The committee’s main conclusions can be summarized as follows: 

(a) Article 20 (c) of the National Centre for Human Rights Act 

was violated by the failure to obtain the prior approval of the Board 

of Trustees before implementing the project and by the decision to 

extend the time frame for the project while the special investigation 

committee was examining the project without first presenting the 



HRC/NONE/2022/SP/63 

3 GE.22-29424 

matter to the Board of Trustees or the Board’s projects 

subcommittee. 

(b) The Centre’s operating rules were violated during a number 

of administrative processes carried out while implementing the 

project. The head of the project had signed individual internal 

contracts with employees of the Centre, external trainers and 

rapporteurs, thereby establishing legal duties and relations that 

breached the provisions of the National Centre for Human Rights 

Act and the Centre’s operating rules and placing current and future 

financial obligations on the Centre, in violation of article 3 (b) of the 

National Centre for Human Rights Act. In addition, the failure to 

uphold standards of transparency, justice and equal opportunities in 

the appointment of staff to the project represented a violation of the 

decision issued by the Board of Trustees at its session No. 2–2013, 

held on 20 February 2013. Article 6 (2) of the Centre’s rules 

governing the management and implementation of projects had also 

been contravened, as employees of the Centre assigned to the project 

had been paid full salaries during training periods, in clear violation 

of the conditions of financial entitlement, and as employees had been 

appointed to work on the project without the approval of the projects 

subcommittee of the Board, in breach of the rules governing the 

regularity of work at the Centre.  

(c) The Centre’s operating rules had been violated during a 

number of other financial transactions conducted using project 

funds.  

4. On 24 May 2022, the Board of Trustees held a closed meeting to 

review the report of the special investigation committee. The Board 

decided, by the necessary majority, to refer the case to the judiciary and to 

halt the project in question until the matter had been resolved by the 

competent judicial authorities. The decision covered the  Commissioner-

General, the aforementioned Commissioner for human rights protection 

and head of the project, and the head of the projects unit at the Centre. 

 The National Centre for Human Rights affirms that all measures taken 

against Ms. Zureikat were taken in relation to her role as an employee of the 

Centre and head of the legal aid project funded by the Spanish Agency for 

International Development Cooperation, in the light of her professional 

responsibilities and her administrative work at the Centre. The measures were 

taken only after the Board of Trustees had confirmed the integrity of the 
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procedures followed by the verification and investigation committees and the 

coherence of the findings and recommendations contained in the two reports.  

 The National Centre for Human Rights confirms that Ms. Zureikat’s job 

is protected until the final court ruling on the case has been issued. At its meeting 

on 9 November 2022, the Board of Trustees decided to pay 50 per cent of the full 

salary to all individuals who had been suspended from work for the first six 

months following the date of suspension. After that six-month period, the 

individuals in question would receive 25 per cent of all salaries and bonuses to 

which they were entitled. The decision was also taken to retroactively pay all 

amounts owed, as cheques. 

  Judicial measures 

1. Following the referral of the case by the Attorney-General, the Public 

Prosecutor of Amman registered the case under No. 5378/2022.  

2. The Public Prosecutor (an independent judicial body) carried out an 

investigation, and the following charges were subsequently made against 

Ms. Zureikat and the other employees of the National Centre for Human Rights: 

(a) Joint embezzlement, as per articles 76 and 174 of the Criminal Code 

and articles 2–5 of the Economic  Offences Act; 

(b) Joint exploitation of professional position, as per articles 76 and 175 

of the Criminal Code and articles 2–5 of the Economic Offences Act; 

(c) Abuse of authority, as per article 182 of the Criminal Code and 

articles 2–5 of the Economic Offences Act; 

(d) Joint professional negligence, as per articles 76 and 183 of the 

Criminal Code and articles 2–5 of the Economic Offences Act; 

(e) Joint misuse of public funds, as per article 16 of the Integrity and 

Anti-Corruption Act and articles 2–5 of the Economic Offences Act. 

3. Upon completion of the investigation by the Public Prosecution, the Public 

Prosecutor issued a decision recommending that the case be referred to the 

criminal courts, and the Attorney-General issued an indictment. On 5 September 

2022, the case was referred to the Amman Court of First Instance in its criminal 

capacity, whereupon it was registered under No. 955/2022. The first hearing was 

held on 15 September 2022 in the presence of the defendants and their lawyers. 

The defendants were questioned regarding the charges against them. The case is 

ongoing, and the court is in the process of hearing the evidence submitted by the 

Public Prosecution.  
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4. All aspects of the case relate to financial and administrative irregularities. 

If Ms. Zureikat is found guilty, she will be prosecuted in relation to actions carried 

out while exercising her administrative function. The charges have nothing to do 

with the mission and objectives of the National Centre for Human Rights 

(Ms. Zureikat’s employer) or with the defence of human rights, including the right 

to freedom of peaceful assembly and of association.  

  Guarantees of a fair trial 

1. The trial records confirm that the court is observing the fair trial standards 

set out in the Jordanian Constitution and the relevant legislation. This includes 

providing defence lawyers the opportunity to cross-examine witnesses for the 

prosecution, present a defence, and submit objections in response to evidence 

presented by the Public Prosecution.  

2. The sessions of the trial are public. All members of the public can attend 

the trial, including representatives from the embassies of the countries funding the 

project that is the subject of the lawsuit and persons who have attended previous 

sessions of the trial. 

3. The case was referred to the criminal courts only once a decision to that 

effect had been made by the Public Prosecutor and an indictment had been issued 

by the Attorney-General. In accordance with article 133 of the Code of Criminal 

Procedure, the Public Prosecution can issue indictments and decisions 

recommending criminal court proceedings only where there is sufficient evidence 

to prosecute the crimes in question.  

4. In line with the values of integrity, transparency and the principle of the 

rule of law, the law must be applied to all persons regardless of their professional 

position. This includes employees of oversight bodies. 

  Note 

 The National Centre for Human Rights is committed to upholding its 

employees’ rights to freedom of opinion and expression and to peaceful assembly. 

On 17 August 2022, a group of employees of the secretariat of the Centre began a 

partial suspension of work of two hours a day (later extending to three hours a 

day) that lasted for nearly two months, in protest against a number of 

administrative decisions.  

 The National Centre for Human Rights notes that the Acting 

Commissioner for human rights protection and the new Chair of the Board of 

Trustees met more than once with those employees and listened to their demands. 
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They affirmed the right of those employees to freedom of expression and to 

peaceful assembly and asked them to follow the legal channels for lodging 

objections, as provided for in the Centre’s governing legislation. The new Chair 

of the Board of Trustees informed the employees that their demands and 

objections would be given consideration. As a result, on 3 November 2022, the 

staff members in question voted to halt their partial suspension of work. 

  Exercising the rights to freedom of peaceful assembly and of 

association 

 The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan attaches great importance to the 

enforcement of human rights principles. The application of those principles 

reflects positively on the country and its commitment to respecting and enforcing 

human rights. By promoting a human rights culture and the use of human rights-

based solutions, human rights work helps contribute to the development and 

empowerment of individuals and institutions.  

 Jordan is committed to fostering an appropriate environment to enable 

individuals to exercise, express and enforce their rights, through the application 

of national laws and mechanisms designed to enhance individuals’ capabilities 

and prevent the violation of the rights afforded to them by the relevant 

international instruments and national laws. Domestic legislation in Jordan 

guarantees the exercise of human rights and imposes no restrictions in that regard.  

 Article 16 of the Constitution sets out the right to association. Article 12 

of the Public Associations Act grants legal personality to all public associations, 

thereby enabling them to act in all legal matters, guaranteeing their ability to freely 

exercise their activities and establishing controls to regulate the formation of 

associations. Public associations are free to carry out their activities without 

restriction, on the provision that such activities are fully compliant with the law.  

 In line with article 19 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political 

Rights, the Constitution guarantees the right of individuals to freedom of 

expression and of assembly and protects the exercise of those rights in practice 

and in the forms provided for in the Public Associations Act. Following 

substantial amendments to bring the Public Associations Act into line with 

international human rights standards, no restrictions are placed on individuals’ 

right to freedom of demonstration and assembly. The legal controls in place serve 

to guarantee the exercise of that right – not restrict it – by protecting public and 

private property from abuse and from breaches of public order. 
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 A committee has been formed to review and further develop the Public 

Associations Act and its amendments, in addition to bills drawn up in 2014, 2015 

and 2019. The committee has launched a community dialogue on the bills, 

including by holding local meetings, developing an electronic platform for the 

submission of proposals and conducting sessions with civil society organizations, 

in exercise of the provisions of articles 16 and 128 of the Constitution, which 

guarantee the right of Jordanian citizens to establish and join associations in 

accordance with the law – which must not negatively affect that right or the 

principles on which it is based – and in line with the Universal Declaration of 

Human Rights, the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, the 

International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial 

Discrimination and all other instruments that set out that right. The steps taken by 

the committee are also intended to ensure the sustainability of associations and 

their activities and enhance their integrity by preventing money-laundering, the 

financing of terrorism, and corruption. 

 Jordan stands ready to embrace best practices and exchange experiences 

regarding the practical exercise of the freedom of peaceful assembly and of 

association, in accordance with its international obligations. Jordan seeks to 

strengthen the measures required to guarantee the implementation of laws 

governing those rights and to ensure that individuals and institutions can benefit 

from practical experience in protecting and enhancing those rights. 
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